

# Financial Matters

2002-2003 Financial Matters 37

### **SCHEDULE OF FEES**

Legal residents of California are not charged tuition. CSU Channel Islands will charge campus-specific fees in addition to CSU mandated fees. Please visit the CSUCI Website at www.csuci.edu for more information.

### All Students

Application Fee (nonrefundable), payable by check or money order at time application is made: \$55

### **State University Fee (SUF)**

The 2001-02 State University Fee for California residents was \$828 for up to 6 units and \$1428 for 6.1 or more units. These are the annual fees for two semesters. Campus-specific fees are charged in addition to the SUF.

# Nonresident Students (U.S. and Foreign)

Nonresident Tuition (in addition to other fees charged all students) for all campuses:

	Quarter	Semester
Charge Per Unit:	\$164	\$246

The nonresident fee for California State University, Stanislaus, is the same as the semester unit charge, \$246. The total fee paid per term will be determined by the number of units taken, including those in excess of fifteen. Most fees are waived for those individuals who qualify for such exemption under the provisions of the Alan Pattee Scholarship Act Ed Code, Section 68120. Systemwide mandatory fees are waived for those individuals who qualify for such exemption under the provision of Ed Code, Section 32320 (Children of deceased disabled veterans).

### **Credit Cards**

VISA and Master Charge bank credit cards may be used for payment of student fees.

### **REFUND OF FEES**

Details concerning fees which may be refunded, the circumstances under which fees may be refunded, and the appropriate procedure to be followed in seeking refunds may be obtained by consulting Section 42201 (parking fees), 41913 (nonresident tuition), 42019 (housing charges), and 41802 (all other fees) of Title 5, California Code of Regulations. In all cases it is important to act quickly in applying for a refund.

Information concerning any aspect of the refund of fees may be obtained from the Director of Admissions and Records.

# **DEBTS OWED TO THE INSTITUTION**

Should a student or former student fail to pay a debt owed to the institution, the institution may "withhold permission to register, to use facilities for which a fee is authorized to be charged, to receive services, materials, food or merchandise or any combination of the above from any person owing a debt" until the debt is paid (see Title 5, California Code of Regulations, Sections 42380 and 42381). For example, the institution may withhold permission to receive official transcripts of grades from any person owing a debt. If a student believes that he or she does not owe all or part of an unpaid obligation, the student should contact the campus business office. The business office, or another office on campus to which the student may be referred by the business office, will review the pertinent information, including information the student may wish

to present, and will advise the student of its conclusions with respect to the debt.

### **ALAN PATTEE SCHOLARSHIPS**

Children of deceased public law enforcement or fire suppression employees who were California residents and who were killed in the course of law enforcement or fire suppression duties are not charged mandatory systemwide fees or tuition of any kind at any California State University campus, according to the Alan Pattee Scholarship Act, Education Code Section 68120. Students qualifying for these benefits need to contact the Admissions/Registrar's Office, which determines eligibility.

# AVAILABILITY OF INSTITUTIONAL AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE INFORMATION

The following information concerning student financial assistance may be obtained from the Director of Financial Aid: (805) 437-8510

- student financial assistance programs, including state grants, available to students who enroll at CSU Channel Islands;
- the procedures and forms by which application for student financial assistance is made;
- the student eligibility requirements for financial assistance and the criteria used in determining how financial assistance is distributed among eligible applicants who enroll at CSU Channel Islands; and
- the rights and responsibilities of students receiving financial assistance including aid provided under federal Title IV student assistance programs.

Information conerning policies regarding the return of federal Title IV student assistance funds is available from the Director of Financial Aid.

# **AVAILABILITY OF CAMPUS DATA**

The Director of Admissions and Records, Bell Tower Building, will provide information or an appropriate referral to obtain information in the following matters:

- cost of attendance
- · refund policies
- services for students with disabilities
- policies and procedures to report criminal actions or other emergencies
- annual security report
- prevention of drug and alcohol abuse and rehabilitation programs
- grievance procedures for students who feel aggrieved

# MILITARY SELECTIVE SERVICE ACT

The federal Military Selective Service Act (the "Act") requires most males residing in the United States to present themselves for registration with the Selective Service System within thirty days of their eighteenth birthday. Most males between the ages of 18 and 25 must be registered. Males born after December 31, 1959, may be required to submit a statement of compliance with the Act and regulations in order to receive any grant, loan, or work assistance under specified provisions of existing

federal law. In California, students subject to the Act who fail to register are also ineligible to receive any need-based student grants funded by the state or a public postsecondary institution.

Selective Service registration forms are available at any U.S. Post Office, and many high schools have a staff member or teacher appointed as a Selective Service Registrar. Applicants for financial aid can also request that information provided on the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) be used to register them with the Selective Service. Information on the Selective Service System is available and the registration process may be initiated online at http://www.sss.gov.

# AVERAGE ANNUAL COST OF EDUCATION AND SOURCES OF FUNDS PER FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT

The 23 campuses and the Chancellor's Office of The California State University are financed primarily through funding provided by the tax-payers of California. The total state appropriation to the CSU for 2000/2001 (not including capital outlay funding in the amount of \$260,033,000) is \$2,252,941,000. However, the total cost of education for CSU is \$3,015,710,000 which must provide support for a projected 279,403 full-time equivalent students (FTES). The number of full-time equivalent students is determined by dividing the total academic student load by 15 units per term (the figure used here to define a full-time student's academic load).

The total cost of education in the CSU is defined as the expenditures for current operations, including payments made to the students in the form of financial aid, and all fully reimbursed programs contained in state appropriations, but excluding capital outlay appropriations and lottery funds. The average cost of education is determined by dividing the total cost by the total FTES. The average cost is further differentiated into three categories: State Support (the state appropriation, excluding capital outlay), Student Fee Support, and Support from Other Sources (including federal funds).

# PROCEDURE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OR ABOLISHMENT OF A STUDENT BODY FEE

The law governing the California State University provides that fees defined as mandatory, such as a student body association fee and a student body center fee, may be established. A student body association fee must be established upon a favorable vote of two-thirds of the students voting in an election held for this purpose (Education Code, Section 89300). A student body center fee may be established only after a fee referendum is held which approves by a two-thirds favorable vote the establishment of the fee (Education Code, Section 89304). The campus president may adjust the student body association fee only after the fee adjustment has been approved by a majority of students voting in a referendum established for that purpose (Education Code, Section 89300). The required fee shall be subject to referendum at any time upon the presentation of a petition to the campus president containing the signatures of 10% of the regularly enrolled students at the University. Once bonds are issued, authority to set and adjust student body center fees is governed by provisions of the State University Revenue Bond Act of 1947: including but not limited to Education Code, Sections 90012, 90027, and 90068. Student body fees support a variety of cultural and recreational programs, childcare centers, and special student support

The process to establish and adjust other campus-based mandatory fees requires consideration by the campus fee advisory committee. A student referendum also is required. The campus president may use alternate

consultation mechanisms if he/she determines that a referendum is not the best mechanism to achieve appropriate and meaningful consultation. Results of the referendum and the fee committee review are advisory to the campus president. The president may request the chancellor to establish the mandatory fee. Authority to adjust fees after consideration by the campus fee advisory committee and the completion of a student referendum is delegated to the president.

# WITHDRAWING FROM THE INSTITUTION

Students who find it necessary to withdraw from CSU Channel Islands after enrolling for any academic term are required to follow the official withdrawal procedures. Failure to follow formal withdrawal procedures may result in the assignment of failing grades in all courses and the need to apply for readmission before being permitted to enroll in another academic term. Information on withdrawal procedures is available from the Advisement Office.

Students who are receiving financial aid funds must consult with the Financial Aid Office, Bell Tower Building prior to withdrawing from the University regarding any required return or repayments of grant or loan assistance received for that academic term. If a recipient of financial assistance under federal Title IV financial aid programs withdraws from the institution during a payment period, the amount of grant or loan assistance received is subject to return and repayment provisions governed by federal law.

